Committee: Senate Local Government

Roll Call

Present: Sen. Johnson, Sen. Kolbeck (Steve), Sen. Larson, Sen. Pischke, Sen. Walsh, Sen. Mehlhaff, and Sen. Reed

OTHERS PRESENT: See Original Minutes

The meeting was called to order by Senator Reed

MOTION: TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 14TH

Moved by:PischkeSecond by:WalshAction:Prevailed by voice vote

HB 1194 : clarify provisions pertaining to tax increment finance districts.

Presented by: Senator Jim Mehlhaff

Proponents: Eric Erickson, South Dakota Association of County Commissioners, Pierre Yvonne Taylor, South Dakota Municipal League, Fort Pierre

MOTION: DO PASS HB 1194

Moved by:	Kolbeck (Steve)
Second by:	Larson
Action:	Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (7-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Johnson, Kolbeck (Steve), Larson, Pischke, Walsh, Mehlhaff, and Reed

HAVING PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, THE CHAIR CERTIFIED HB 1194 AS UNCONTESTED AND AS SUCH BE PLACED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR.

HB 1196 : streamline the process by which an on-sale retail license holder may acquire a special event license.

Presented by: Representative Greg Jamison

MOTION: DO PASS HB 1196

- Moved by: Kolbeck (Steve)
- Second by: Walsh
- Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (7-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Johnson, Kolbeck (Steve), Larson, Pischke, Walsh, Mehlhaff, and Reed

HAVING PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, THE CHAIR CERTIFIED HB 1196 AS UNCONTESTED AND AS SUCH BE PLACED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR.

HB 1100 : modify certain requirements for eligibility to receive a gift of a museum collection from a county or municipality.

Presented by: Representative Greg Jamison

MOTION: DO PASS HB 1100

Moved by:	Kolbeck (Steve)
Second by:	Larson
Action:	Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (7-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Johnson, Kolbeck (Steve), Larson, Pischke, Walsh, Mehlhaff, and Reed

HAVING PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, THE CHAIR CERTIFIED HB 1100 AS UNCONTESTED AND AS SUCH BE PLACED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR.

MOTION: ADJOURN

Moved by:	Pischke
Second by:	Mehlhaff
Action:	Prevailed by voice vote

Susan Gullickson, Committee Secretary

/s/ TIM REED Tim Reed, Chair